

State of New York Court of Appeals

Action No. 1

In the Matter of the Application of
REGINA METROPOLITAN CO., LLC,

Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL,
Respondent-Appellant,

LESLIE E. CARR and HARRY A. LEVY,

Intervenors-Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

(Caption continues inside front cover.)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

MARK F. PALOMINO
CHRISTINA S. OSSI
SHELDON D. MELNITSKY
*New York State Division of Housing &
Community Renewal*
25 Beaver Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 480-6790
(212) 872-0789 (f)
christina.ossi@nyshcr.org

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*
Attorney for Appellant
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-6279
(212) 416-8962 (f)
ester.murdukhayeva@ag.ny.gov

Dated: March 6, 2019

(Caption continues from front cover)

Action No. 2

In the Matter of the Application of
LESLIE E. CARR and HARRY A. LEVY
Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL,
Respondent,
REGINA METROPOLITAN CO., LLC,
Intervenor-Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	4
1. New York’s rent-stabilization laws	4
2. The four-year statute of limitations for rent- overcharge claims	9
3. The evidentiary component of the Four-Year Rule.....	11
B. Factual Background.....	13
1. The J-51 program	13
2. This Court’s decision in <i>Roberts</i> and subsequent developments.....	15
3. Regina Metropolitan’s unlawful deregulation of the subject apartment.....	18
C. Procedural Background	21
1. Administrative proceedings.....	21
2. Article 78 petitions and Supreme Court’s decision	25
3. The Appellate Division’s decision.....	27

	Page
ARGUMENT	29
 POINT I	
DHCR’S ORDER IS LAWFUL	31
A. A Flexible Application of the Four-Year Rule Is Necessary to Harmonize the Relevant Statutes and Give Effect to <i>Roberts</i>	31
B. DHCR’s Methodology Is Consistent with This Court’s Precedents in Cases Involving Unreliable Rents.	41
 POINT II	
DHCR’S METHODOLOGY IS RATIONALLY DESIGNED TO ADDRESS THE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES OF POST- <i>ROBERTS</i> OVERCHARGE CASES.....	46
CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>72A Realty Assoc. v. Lucas</i> , 101 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep’t 2012)	18, 40
<i>Borden v. 400 E. 55th St. Assoc. L.P.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 382 (2014)	40, 51, 52
<i>Conason v. Megan Holding, LLC</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 1 (2015)	12, 43, 45
<i>Gersten v. 56 7th Ave. LLC</i> , 88 A.D.3d 189 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	17, 36-37, 40
<i>Gordon v. 305 Riverside Corp.</i> , 93 A.D.3d 590 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	44
<i>Kreisler v. B-U Realty Corp.</i> , 164 A.D.3d 1117 (1st Dep’t 2018)	40
<i>Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 385 (1994)	4
<i>Matter of 160 E. 84th St. Assoc. LLC v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 160 A.D.3d 474 (1st Dep’t 2018)	40, 47, 48
<i>Matter of Ador Realty, LLC v. Division of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 25 A.D.3d 128 (2d Dep’t 2005)	35
<i>Matter of Boyd v. New York State Division of Housing and Community Renewal</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 999 (2014)	45-46
<i>Matter of Cintron v. Calogero</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 347 (2010)	passim

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Grimm v. State of N.Y. Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal Off. of Rent Admin.</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 358 (2010)	12, 43, 45, 48
<i>Matter of H.O. Realty Corp. v. State of N.Y. Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 46 A.D.3d 103 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	12, 35, 36
<i>Matter of Park v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 150 A.D.3d 105 (1st Dep’t 2017)	17
<i>Matter of Partnership 92 LP & Bldg. Mgt. Co., Inc. v. State of N.Y. Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 46 A.D.3d 425 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	29
<i>Matter of Santiago-Monteverde</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 283 (2014)	6
<i>Nolte v. Bridgestone Assoc. LLC</i> , 167 A.D.3d 498 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	40
<i>Reich v. Belnord Partners, LLC</i> , 168 A.D.3d 482 (1st Dep’t 2019)	39
<i>Riverside Syndicate v. Munroe</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 18 (2008)	45
<i>Roberts v. Tishman Speyer Properties, L.P.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 270 (2009)	passim
<i>Scott v. Rockaway Pratt, LLC</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 739 (2011)	12
<i>Suarez v. Four Thirty Realty LLC</i> , 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 01307 (1st Dep’t Feb. 21, 2019).....	17
<i>Taylor v. 72A Realty Assoc., L.P.</i> , 151 A.D.3d 95 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	18, 37, 45

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Thornton v. Baron</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 175 (2005)	passim
 State Laws	
Ch. 253, 1993 N.Y. Laws 2667	8
Ch. 968, 1960 N.Y. Laws 1548	14
Rent Laws of 2015, ch. 20, pt. A, 2015 McKinney’s N.Y. Laws 34	5
 C.P.L.R.	
213-a	10, 11
7801	29
7803	29
 Emergency Tenant Protection Act	
§§ 8621-8634	4-5
§ 8632	9
 Real Property Tax Law § 489	 13, 14, 36
 Rent Stabilization Law	
§ 26-501	5, 6
§ 26-502	6
§ 26-504	15, 36
§ 26-504.1	7, 8, 15, 36
§ 26-504.2	7, 8, 15, 36, 39
§ 26-504.3	7, 8, 39
§ 26-511	6, 7, 8
§ 26-512	6
§ 26-516	passim
§ 26-517	8
 9 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 2522.5	8
§ 2526.1	11, 12, 13, 42

Local Laws	Page(s)
28 RCNY 5-03	15, 36
Administrative Code of the City of New York	
§ 11-243 et seq.....	13, 14, 15, 36
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Debra S. Vorsanger, <i>New York City’s J-51 Program: Controversy and Revision</i> , 12 Fordham Urban L.J. 103 (1984).....	14
